





September 2, 1992

Diane S. Smith

3900 Crofton Way

So. San Francisco, CA  94080







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. I-92-429

Dear Ms. Smith:


You have requested advice on behalf of Citizens for Responsible Government/YES on D ("Citizens") pursuant to the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because Citizens was formed to support a measure voted on in the June 1992 election, your request for advice concerns past conduct.  Therefore, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).   

QUESTION


Is Citizens for Responsible Government/YES on D a controlled committee?

CONCLUSION


Based on the information you have provided concerning the involvement of the councilmembers, Citizens does not appear to be a controlled committee.  

FACTS


Citizens was primarily formed to support Measure D on the June 2, 1992 election ballot in the City of South San Francisco.  The mayor and two members of the city council participated in the committee's activities as follows:


1.
All three signed a letter mailed by Citizens to absentee voters urging them to vote for Measure D.


2.
The names of all three were included in a list of supporters contained in another mailing sent by Citizens to all registered voters urging them to support Measure D.


3.
One councilmember's telephone number was included in a fundraising invitation.


4.
Two councilmembers made "sporadic and brief" appearances at committee meetings as interested observers.


None of the councilmembers made monetary contributions to the committee or directed the committee's expenditures.

ANALYSIS


Section 82016 provides:


"Controlled committee" means a committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.


The Commission has interpreted the definition of "controlled committee" very broadly to include any significant participation by a candidate, his or her agent, or representatives of any other committee he or she controls in the actions of a committee.


Based on the information you have provided, it does not appear that the councilmembers' participation in the activities of the committee was sufficient to qualify Citizens as a controlled committee.  Enclosed are the following advice letters issued by the Commission which may assist you in the future:



Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-197

Pastrick Advice Letter, No. A-87-063

Roberti Advice Letter, No. I-90-339


If you have additional questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Chief, Technical Assistance








  and Analysis Division

Enclosures
